# No. 34

# ORDER PAPER OF THE YUKON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

First Session 35th Legislature

# Thursday, November 18, 2021

**Prayers** 

## **DAILY ROUTINE**

**Introduction of Visitors** 

**Tributes** 

**Tabling Returns and Documents** 

**Presenting Reports of Committees** 

**Petitions** 

**Introduction of Bills** 

**Notices of Motions** 

**Ministerial Statement** 

**Oral Question Period** 

### ORDERS OF THE DAY

## **GOVERNMENT DESIGNATED BUSINESS**

#### **Government Motions**

1. Motion No. 217

Hon. Mr. Streicker, Minister of the Public Service Commission

THAT this House supports the recommendations made by the acting chief medical officer of health that include vaccine mandates and proof of vaccination to access non-essential services.

Adjourned debate: Mr. Dixon (November 17, 2021)

2. Motion No. 219

Hon. Ms. McPhee, Minister of Health and Social Services

THAT this House supports the supervised consumption site operating at 6189 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue in downtown Whitehorse.

### **Government Bills**

Second Reading

- 1. Bill No. 3, Act to Amend the Assessment and Taxation Act and the Municipal Act (2021)
  - Hon. Mr. Mostyn, Minister of Community Services

#### Committee of the Whole

- 1. Bill No. 6, Act to Amend the Safer Communities and Neighbourhoods Act (2021)
  - Hon. Ms. McPhee, Minister of Justice
- 2. Bill No. 202, Second Appropriation Act 2021-22
  - Hon. Mr. Silver, Premier
- 3. Bill No. 8, Workers' Safety and Compensation Act
  - Hon. Mr. Mostyn, Minister responsible for the Workers' Compensation Health and Safety Board
- 4. Bill No. 10, Act to Amend the Territorial Court Judiciary Pension Plan Act (2021)
  - Hon. Ms. McPhee, Minister of Justice

## Third Reading

- 1. Bill No. 7, Act to Amend the Family Property and Support Act (2021)
  - Hon. Ms. McPhee, Minister of Justice
- 2. Bill No. 9, Act to Amend the Cannabis Control and Regulation Act (2021)
  - Hon. Mr. Pillai, Minister responsible for the Yukon Liquor Corporation and the Yukon Lottery Commission

## Bills awaiting Assent

- 1. Bill No. 4, Act to Amend the Motor Vehicles Act (2021)
  - Hon. Mr. Clarke, Minister of Highways and Public Works
- 2. Bill No. 5, Act to Amend the Territorial Lands (Yukon) Act (2021)
  - Hon. Mr. Streicker, Minister of Energy, Mines and Resources

### **Motions Respecting Committee Reports**

1. Motion Respecting Committee Reports No. 1

Hon. Mr. Mostyn, Chair, Standing Committee on Rules, Elections and Privileges THAT the Standing Committee on Rules, Elections and Privileges' first report, presented to the House on October 7, 2021, be concurred in; and

THAT the amendment to Standing Order 11 of the Standing Orders of the Yukon Legislative Assembly, recommended by the committee, limiting tribute speeches to three and a half minutes be adopted.

# PRIVATE MEMBERS' BUSINESS Bills other than Government Bills

Second Reading

- 1. Bill No. 1, Act to Perpetuate a Certain Ancient Right
  - Ms. Tredger, Member for Whitehorse Centre
- 2. Bill No. 300, Act to Amend the Civil Emergency Measures Act
  - Mr. Cathers, Member for Lake Laberge
- 3. Bill No. 301, Act to Amend the Taxpayer Protection Act
  - Mr. Cathers, Member for Lake Laberge

# **Notice Paper**

### Motions other than Government Motions

### 1. Motion No. 225

Mr. Cathers, Member for Lake Laberge

THAT this House urges the Minister of Education to add a school bus stop at Ursa Way in Grizzly Valley North.

#### 2. Motion No. 226

Ms. White, Leader of the Third Party

THAT this House urges the Government of Yukon to formally share the contact information of independent investigator Amanda Rogers with parents of current and past students at Hidden Valley Elementary School.

#### 3. Motion No. 227

Ms. White, Leader of the Third Party

THAT this House urges the Government of Yukon to reach out and offer assistance to the Government of British Columbia during the emergency flooding situation.

#### 4. Motion No. 228

Ms. Tredger, Member for Whitehorse Centre

THAT this House urges the Government of Yukon to increase core funding for each women's organization funded by the women's equality fund to \$85,000 per year.